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without change to http://
www.regulations.gov, including any 
personal information provided. 

Docket: For access to the docket to 
read background documents or 
comments received, go to http://
www.regulations.gov. 

You should be aware that your entire 
comment including your personally 
identifiable information, such as your 
address, phone number, email address, 
or any other personal information in 
your comment, may be made publicly 
available at any time. While you may 
request to withhold your personally 
identifiable information from public 
review, we cannot guarantee we will be 
able to do so. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Teri 
Barnett, Departmental Privacy Officer, 
U.S. Department of the Interior, 1849 C 
Street NW, Room 7112, Washington, DC 
20240, DOI_Privacy@ios.doi.gov or (202) 
208–1605. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant 
to the provisions of the Privacy Act of 
1974, as amended, 5 U.S.C. 552a, DOI is 
rescinding the DOI–84, National 
Business Center Datamart, system of 
records notice from its inventory 
because it is no longer needed as the 
records are covered under INTERIOR/ 
DOI–85, Payroll, Attendance, 
Retirement, and Leave Records, 83 FR 
34156 (July 19, 2018). The National 
Business Center Datamart system 
provided a data repository with 
capability to query data and produce 
reports in support of fiscal and payroll 
processing from two Privacy Act 
systems, INTERIOR/DOI–85, Payroll, 
Attendance, Retirement, and Leave 
Records, and INTERIOR/DOI–90, 
Federal Financial System, 64 FR 46930 
(August 27, 1999). 

The Federal Financial System has 
been retired and is no longer used to 
process or maintain financial 
information. DOI is publishing a 
rescindment notice for the INTERIOR/ 
DOI–90, Federal Financial System, 
system notice elsewhere in the Federal 
Register. Since the Federal Financial 
System is retired and Datamart no 
longer processes financial data from that 
system, DOI has determined that the 
DOI–84, National Business Center 
Datamart, system of records notice is no 
longer necessary as it does not identify 
any additional categories of individuals, 
categories of records, or routine uses for 
personnel payroll processing records 
beyond those included in the current 
INTERIOR/DOI–85, Payroll, Attendance, 
Retirement, and Leave Records, system 
of records notice. This rescindment will 
eliminate an unnecessary duplicate 
notice and is in accordance with the 

Privacy Act of 1974 and the Office of 
Management and Budget Circular A– 
108, Federal Agency Responsibilities for 
Review, Reporting, and Publication 
under the Privacy Act. 

Rescinding the DOI–84, National 
Business Center Datamart, system of 
records notice will have no adverse 
impacts on individuals as the personnel 
payroll records are covered under the 
current INTERIOR/DOI–85, Payroll, 
Attendance, Retirement, and Leave 
Records, system of records notice. This 
rescindment will also promote the 
overall streamlining and management of 
DOI Privacy Act systems of records. 

SYSTEM NAME AND NUMBER: 
Interior, National Business Center 

Datamart, DOI–84. 

HISTORY: 
73 FR 74506 (December 8, 2008). 

Teri Barnett, 
Departmental Privacy Officer, Department of 
the Interior. 
[FR Doc. 2021–19285 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4334–63–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Bureau of Safety and Environmental 
Enforcement 

[Docket ID BSEE–2021–0004; EEEE500000 
21XE1700DX EX1SF0000.EAQ000; OMB 
Control Number 1014–0003] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Oil and Gas Production 
Safety Systems 

AGENCY: Bureau of Safety and 
Environmental Enforcement, Interior. 
ACTION: Notice of information collection; 
request for comment. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 
1995, the Bureau of Safety and 
Environmental Enforcement (BSEE) 
proposes to renew an information 
collection. 

DATES: Interested persons are invited to 
submit comments on or before 
November 8, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: Send your comments on 
this information collection request (ICR) 
by either of the following methods listed 
below: 

• Electronically go to http://
www.regulations.gov. In the Search box, 
enter BSEE–2021–0004 then click 
search. Follow the instructions to 
submit public comments and view all 
related materials. We will post all 
comments. 

• Email kye.mason@bsee.gov, fax 
(703) 787–1546, or mail or hand-carry 

comments to the Department of the 
Interior; Bureau of Safety and 
Environmental Enforcement; 
Regulations and Standards Branch; 
ATTN: Nicole Mason; 45600 Woodland 
Road, Sterling, VA 20166. Please 
reference OMB Control Number 1014– 
0003 in the subject line of your 
comments. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
request additional information about 
this ICR, contact Nicole Mason by email 
at kye.mason@bsee.gov or by telephone 
at (703) 787–1607. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In 
accordance with the PRA and 5 CFR 
1320.8(d)(1), all information collections 
require approval under the PRA. We 
may not conduct, or sponsor and you 
are not required to respond to a 
collection of information unless it 
displays a currently valid OMB control 
number. 

As part of our continuing effort to 
reduce paperwork and respondent 
burdens, we invite the public and other 
Federal agencies to comment on new, 
proposed, revised, and continuing 
collections of information. This helps us 
assess the impact of our information 
collection requirements and minimize 
the public’s reporting burden. It also 
helps the public understand our 
information collection requirements and 
provide the requested data in the 
desired format. 

We are especially interested in public 
comment addressing the following: 

(1) Whether or not the collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether or not the 
information will have practical utility; 

(2) The accuracy of our estimate of the 
burden for this collection of 
information, including the validity of 
the methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and 

(4) How might the agency minimize 
the burden of the collection of 
information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology, e.g., permitting 
electronic submission of response. 

Comments that you submit in 
response to this notice are a matter of 
public record. We will include or 
summarize each comment in our request 
to OMB to approve this ICR. Before 
including your address, phone number, 
email address, or other personal 
identifying information in your 
comment, you should be aware that 
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1 The record is defined in § 207.2(f) of the 
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 
CFR 207.2(f)). 

your entire comment—including your 
personal identifying information—may 
be made publicly available at any time. 
While you can ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

Abstract: Regulations governing 
production safety systems are primarily 
covered in 30 CFR 250, subpart H and 
are the subject of this collection. In 
addition, BSEE also issues various 
Notices to Lessees (NTLs) and Operators 
to clarify and provide additional 
guidance on some aspects of the 
regulations, as well as forms to capture 
the data and information. Additional 
guidance pertaining to Oil-Spill 
Response Requirements is provided by 
NTLs when needed. 

BSEE uses the information collected 
under subpart H to: 

• Review safety system designs prior 
to installation to ensure that minimum 
safety standards will be met; 

• evaluate equipment and/or 
procedures used during production 
operations; 

• review records of erosion control to 
ensure that erosion control programs are 
effective; 

• review plans to ensure safety of 
operations when more than one activity 
is being conducted simultaneously on a 
production facility; 

• review records of safety devices to 
ensure proper maintenance during the 
useful life of that equipment; and 

• verify proper performance of safety 
and pollution prevention equipment 
(SPPE). 

Title of Collection: 30 CFR 250, 
subpart H, Oil and Gas Production 
Safety Systems. 

OMB Control Number: 1014–0003. 
Form Number: None. 
Type of Review: Extension of a 

currently approved collection. 
Respondents/Affected Public: 

Potential respondents include Federal 
OCS oil, gas, and sulfur lessees and/or 
operators and holders of pipeline rights- 
of-way. 

Total Estimated Number of Annual 
Respondents: Currently there are 
approximately 60 Oil and Gas Drilling 
and Production Operators in the OCS. 
Not all the potential respondents will 
submit information in any given year, 
and some may submit multiple times. 

Total Estimated Number of Annual 
Responses: 7,097. 

Estimated Completion Time per 
Response: Varies from 30 minutes to 48 
hours, depending on activity. 

Total Estimated Number of Annual 
Burden Hours: 93,385. 

Respondent’s Obligation: Mandatory. 

Frequency of Collection: Generally on 
occasion. 

Total Estimated Annual Nonhour 
Burden Cost: $10,912,696. 

An agency may not conduct, or 
sponsor and a person is not required to 
respond to a collection of information 
unless it displays a currently valid OMB 
control number. 

The authority for this action is the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.). 

Kirk Malstrom, 
Chief, Regulations and Standards Branch. 
[FR Doc. 2021–19333 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–VH–P 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE 
COMMISSION 

[Investigation Nos. 701–TA–469 and 731– 
TA–1168 (Second Review)] 

Certain Seamless Carbon and Alloy 
Steel Standard, Line, and Pressure 
Pipe From China 

Determinations 

On the basis of the record 1 developed 
in the subject five-year reviews, the 
United States International Trade 
Commission (‘‘Commission’’) 
determines, pursuant to the Tariff Act of 
1930 (‘‘the Act’’), that revocation of the 
countervailing and antidumping duty 
orders on certain seamless carbon and 
alloy steel standard, line, and pressure 
pipe from China would be likely to lead 
to continuation or recurrence of material 
injury to an industry in the United 
States within a reasonably foreseeable 
time. 

Background 

The Commission instituted these 
reviews on February 1, 2021 (86 FR 
7740) and determined on May 7, 2021 
that it would conduct expedited reviews 
(86 FR 36771, July 13, 2021). 

The Commission made these 
determinations pursuant to section 
751(c) of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1675(c)). It 
completed and filed its determinations 
in these reviews on September 1, 2021. 
The views of the Commission are 
contained in USITC Publication 5229 
(September 2021), entitled Certain 
Seamless Carbon and Alloy Steel 
Standard, Line, and Pressure Pipe from 
China: Investigation Nos. 701–TA–469 
and 731–TA–1168 (Second Review). 

By order of the Commission. 

Issued: September 1, 2021. 
Lisa Barton, 
Secretary to the Commission. 
[FR Doc. 2021–19310 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7020–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Notice of Proposed Settlement 
Agreement Under the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act and 
the Pennsylvania Hazardous Sites 
Cleanup Act 

Notice is hereby given that the United 
States of America, on behalf of the 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration (‘‘NOAA’’), and the 
Department of the Interior (‘‘DOI’’), 
acting through the Fish and Wildlife 
Service, and the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, acting through the 
Department of Environmental 
Protection, the Department of 
Conservation and Natural Resources, 
and the Fish and Boat Commission 
(collectively ‘‘Trustees’’), are providing 
an opportunity for public comment on 
a proposed Settlement Agreement 
(‘‘Settlement Agreement’’) between the 
Trustees and a dozen public utility 
companies: Consolidated Edison 
Company of New York, Inc., Public 
Service Electric and Gas Company, 
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, 
Jersey Central Power and Light 
Company, Long Island Lighting 
Company d/b/a LIPA, Metropolitan 
Edison Company, Orange and Rockland 
Utilities, Inc., PECO Energy Company, 
Potomac Electric Power Company, PPL 
Electric Utilities Corporation, Virginia 
Electric and Power Company, and 
Delmarva Power & Light Company 
(collectively, ‘‘Settling Defendants’’). 

The settlement resolves the civil 
claims of the Trustees against the 
Settling Defendants arising under their 
natural resource trustee authority set 
forth at Section 107 of the 
Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Act of 1980, as amended (‘‘CERCLA’’), 
42 U.S.C. 9607, and at section 507 of the 
Pennsylvania Hazardous Sites Cleanup 
Act, Act of October 18, 1988, Public 
Law 756, No. 108, as amended 
(‘‘HSCA’’), 35 P.S. 6020.507. The claims 
are for injury to, impairment of, 
destruction of, loss of, diminution of 
value of, and/or loss of use of natural 
resources, including the reasonable 
costs of assessing the injuries, resulting 
from the Settling Defendants’ alleged 
contribution to the release of hazardous 
substances at the Metal Bank Superfund 
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